

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PURCHASE OF LAND FOR MAINE STATE PRISON

RESOLVES, 1945

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, in Favor of James R. Hale of Castine.

James R. Hale, compensated. Resolved: That the department of agriculture be authorized to pay to James R. Hale, of Castine, the sum of \$75 being $\frac{1}{2}$ payment for a cow which died as a result of eating grass covered with spray material, provided that the town of Castine pays to James R. Hale an equal amount, both to be in full payment.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 53

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land and Buildings for the State Reformatory for Women.

Purchase of land and buildings for state reformatory for women, authorized. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for use by the state reformatory for women land and buildings, situated in the town of Skowhegan and now owned by L. A. Caswell of said Skowhegan, according to the terms expressed in an option dated January 31, 1945; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$3,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus account.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 54

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land for the Maine State Prison.

Maine state prison; purchase of land provided for. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for use by the Maine state prison, land and buildings situated in the towns of Warren and Cushing now owned by George E. Counce, of Warren, according to the terms expressed in an option dated January 12, 1945, and that the sum of \$12,300 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus account.

Effective July 21, 1945

861

СНАР. 54